
Date of issue: Wednesday, 3 June 2020

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors Dhaliwal (Chair), Sarfraz (Vice Chair), 
Basra, Gahir, Hulme, Matloob, D Parmar, S Parmar and 
R Sandhu)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2020 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

JANINE JENKINSON

07511 048 406

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Election of a Temporary Vice-Chair to Cover 
Maternity Leave

- -

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th March 2020 
and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 21st May 
2020

1 - 10 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant Director, 
relating to pertinent, topical issues affecting their 
Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes allocated).

5.  SBC Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Planning 11 - 44 All

6.  Annual Scrutiny Report 2019/20 To follow All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

7.  Members' Attendance Record 2020-21 45 - 46 -

8.  Date of Next Meeting - 9th July 2020 - -

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the 
regulations.  The press and public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the 
meeting you wish to view):

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or 
video you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the 
public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.
   

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 12th March, 
2020.

Present:- Councillors Dhaliwal (Chair), Basra, Gahir, Hulme, Matloob, D Parmar 
and S Parmar

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Sarfraz and R Sandhu

PART I

60. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Gahir declared that he was a Hackney Carriage driver.  He 
remained in the Council Chamber throughout the meeting.

61. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th January 2020 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

62. Member Questions 

None were received.

63. Planning Performance, Resourcing, Customer Insight and Improvement 
Programme 

The Planning Manager introduced a report regarding planning performance, 
resourcing, and the Customer Insight and Improvement Programme.

Members were informed that the Government had set out performance 
standards for Local Planning Authorities, measured over a two-year rolling 
period.  Slough Council’s performance for the speed of decision-making 
exceeded the national average.  97.1% of Slough’s major applications were 
decided within 13 weeks’, compared to the national average of 88.2% of 
applications.  85.3% of Slough’s applications were decided within the statutory 
timescale compared to the national average of 88.8% of applications; 
however this was above the 70% target set by Government. 

It was explained that whilst officers strove to determine applications for non-
major developments within eight weeks’, work was undertaken with applicants 
to negotiate proposals that would be acceptable in planning terms, and this 
led to time extensions being agreed to reach a positive decision for many 
applications.  With regard to major developments, applicants were 
encouraged to enter into Planning Performance Agreements to allow officers 
to take a project managed approach to large and complex schemes.  This 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.03.20

approach had resulted in 91% of all planning applications being granted.  The 
Council had had no major application appeals overturned; and only 1.4% of 
non-major development decisions had been overturned at appeal.

Members were informed that due to the high level of permanent vacancies in 
the Planning department, that in order to meet demand and customer 
expectation there was currently a significant reliance on agency staff. 

As part of the Council’s ‘Futures Programme’ work was currently underway to 
improve the Planning department’s digital offer to improve the application 
process for customers.  Planning systems were being redesigned to meet 
customer need, with the focus being improving information and establishing 
an online application tracking facility.

The Chair then invited comments and questions from Members.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 A Member asked if agency staff were on long or short-term contracts.  
It was explained that there were a range of contracts in place.  Initially, 
short-term contacts allowed for a trial period to gauge the standard of 
the officer’s work.  The market for agency planning officers was very 
competitive and Slough had to compete with other local authorities, 
including London borough councils and the private sector.  The 
ambition of the Council’s apprenticeship scheme’s was to ‘grow our 
o
[...]
 
position and support the organisation with initiatives to reduce the 
overspend.  Both SBC and SCST officers had been in regular 
discussions with the DfE and the Local Government Association to 
highlight the ongoing financial pressures facing the Trust and children’s 
services generally.  

 The Housing Revenue Account was budgeted to spend £37.550 million 
in the current financial year; this gave a planned net deficit of £2.871 
million.  The deficit would be made up by a planned contribution from 
the housing reserves.  Currently, income and expenditure were 
expected to have a neutral balance for the year.

 Write-offs totalling £202,776.12 had arisen over the past three months.  
It was explained that every effort was made to recover money owed 
and write-offs were requested as a last resort, either when the debtor 
was untraceable or had absconded.

 The Council currently had £8.200 million of general reserves and 
£4.200 million of earmarked reserves available to protect the Council 
from unforeseen financial pressures.

The Chair invited Members to comment and ask questions.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 It was highlighted the SCST had faced the real possibility of becoming 
insolvent.  A Member asked how assured officers were that this 
situation would not occur again in the future.  It was explained that 
regular discussions were being held between the Council and SCST 
and officers were vigilantly aware of the issues that could arise.  SCST 
was a demand led service, and work had been undertaken to 
implement initiatives to generate savings.  

 Referring to section 5.15 of the report ‘It is absolutely in the Council’s 
best interests to ensure the SCST’s finances are in a robust position at 
contract end’.  A Member asked when the contract was scheduled to 
end.  It was reported that the contract was due to end in 2021/22 and it 
was in the Council’s best interests to ensure SCST was in a financially 
robust position, in case it was deemed, at contract end that any 
existing liabilities owed by SCST should fall to the Council rather than 
the DfE.  SBC officers had entered into discussions with DfE officials to 
obtain clarification on this matter. 

 A Member asked what financial impact it was anticipated the Covid-19 
virus would have on the Adult Social Care budget.  It was explained 

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.03.20

that officers had been holding daily meetings to discuss and review the 
implications the Covid-19.  

 In response to a query regarding staff of SCST, the Committee was 
advised that when the Trust was established the existing operational 
staff had been TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings Protection of 
Employment) transferred over to the Trust.  The Trust operated a 
strategic board, and one councillor had been appointed to sit as a 
board member.

 A Member asked who scrutinised SCST.  It was explained that SCST 
was held to account by the DfE and external auditors.  In addition, the 
Council’s scrutiny panels could request reports and officer attendance 
at meetings.  The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 
was due to consider the SCST Annual Report at the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 15th April 2020.

 The Council was currently on target to achieve 79% of the savings 
agreed as part of the 2019/20 revenue budget.  It was explained that 
planned savings targets had slipped mainly due to a delay in the third 
and fourth tier management restructure not being completed.

The Chair thanked the Service Lead, Finance for the report.

Resolved – That the Committee noted:

(a) The reported underlying financial position of the Council, including the 
Slough Children’s Services Trust, as at the third quarter of the year.

(b) The management actions being undertaken by officers to reduce the 
budget pressures.

(c) The potential impact on the Council’s general reserves and associated 
implications for the Council based on the latest financial projections.

(d) The virements and write-offs, as detailed in section 9 and 10 of the 
report.

65. Capital Monitoring Report at 31st December 2019 

The Service Lead, Finance introduced a report that provided a summary of 
spend against capital budgets for the 2019-20 financial year, as at the end of 
December 2019, and confirmed the budgets to be re-profiled into future years.

Members were informed that in the first nine months of 2019-20, 72 % of the 
budget of £171.119 million had been spent; it was currently projected that 
97% of the budget would be spent by the end of the financial year.  Some of 
the budgets had been re-profiled into future financial years and would form 
part of the Capital Strategy report.  The main areas of expenditure were: 
secondary expansion programme, corporate headquarter project, James 
Elliman Homes, Old Library site hotel development, Strategic Acquisition 
Board, and the Thames Valley University development.

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.03.20

In relation to the Capital Programme project ‘procuring of a new refuse fleet 
and grounds plant equipment and the capitalisation of domestic wheeled bins’ 
a Member noted that a new refuse fleet had been procured two years’ ago 
and asked why the fleet needed to be replaced so soon.  The Service Lead, 
Finance agreed to seek further information from the relevant department and 
to provide an update to the Committee.

A Member queried why the capital loan for Nova House had been re-profiled.  
The Service Lead, Finance explained that there had been an underspend on 
the project; but he was unable to expand on the detailed reasons this had 
occurred. 

Details regarding the refurbishment of Wexham House project was sought.  It 
was agreed that the Service Lead, Finance would seek further information 
from the relevant department and provide an update to the Committee.

The Chair thanked the Service Lead, Finance for the report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the Committee noted the report, including the revised 2019-20 
budget and the re-profiling of budgets into future years.

(b) That the Service Lead, Finance be requested to circulate responses to 
the queries raised during the consideration of the report, as detailed 
above.

66. Forward Work Programme 2019/20 

The Committee noted that the following reports were due to be considered at 
the meeting scheduled to be held on 16th April 2020:

 Heathrow Economic Development Plan and Vision
 Slough Violence Taskforce
 Q3 Performance and Projects (information only)

Members requested that the Q3 Performance and Projects report be 
considered as an information only report, unless any gold projects were 
showing as red.  The Policy Insight Manager agreed to liaise with the 
Strategic Programme Management Office Manager to confirm the status of 
the gold projects.

Resolved – That, subject to the detail above, the Forward Work Programme 
2019/20, be approved, as set out in Appendix A of the report.

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.03.20

67. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved - That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

68. Date of Next Meeting - 16th April 2020 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 16th April 
2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Extraordinary Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
21st May, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Dhaliwal (Chair), Basra, Gahir, Hulme, Matloob, D Parmar, 
S Parmar and R Sandhu

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sarfraz

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

2. Appointment of Scrutiny Panels 

Consideration was given to a report that sought approval for the 
establishment of three Scrutiny Panels and the appointment of Members to 
serve on them for the 2020/21 Municipal year.

Members noted the additional nominations proposed as set out in the 
supplementary agenda.

Resolved – 

(a) That the Scrutiny Panels set out in paragraph 5.1 of the report be 
appointed for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

(b) That the allocation of seats to the Panels set out in paragraph 5.2 of 
the report be noted.

(c) That the allocation of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of each Panel be agreed 
on the basis set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report, and that these 
appointments be ratified at the first meeting of each Panel.

(d) That Members be appointed to serve on each of the Panels as set out
below: 

Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel – Cllrs Basra 
(Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Begum, A. Cheema, N.Holledge, 
Qaseem, A. Sandhu and Sarfraz.

Health Scrutiny Panel – Cllrs A.Sandu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali,  
Begum, Gahir, N. Holledge,  Mohammad, Qaseem and Rasib.

Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Cllrs 
Hulme (Chair), Kelly (Vice- Chair), Ajaib, Gahir, M.Holledge, Matloob, 
Minhas, S.Parmar and Sabah.

(e) That the following co-opted Members be appointed to the Scrutiny

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 21.05.20

Panels:

Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel

Voting Co-opted Members

Nominations awaited.

Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Secondary School Representative - Paul Kassapian 
Slough Youth Parliament - Fifi El Sayed 

Health Scrutiny Panel

Non-Voting Co-opted Member
Colin Pill - Healthwatch Representative 

Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee – 
nomination awaited.

Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel

Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Residents Board Panel – Manvinder Matharu and Trevor Pollard

3. Date of Next Meeting - 11th June 2020 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th June 
2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.45pm and closed at 7.55 pm)

Page 10



Slough Borough Council

REPORT TO:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee

DATE: 11 June 2020

CONTACT OFFICER: Tom Overend, Policy Insight Manager
(For all enquiries) 01753 875657

Ward All

PART l

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

SBC COVID-19 RECOVERY AND RENEWAL PLANNING

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the role for Overview & Scrutiny in scrutinising SBC’s Covid-19 recovery 
and renewal planning, in line with Cabinet’s resolution on 18th May (see 5.1.6). 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee:

a) Review the information included in section 5 and the appendices.

b) Decide how best the Overview & Scrutiny Committee can work with Cabinet to 
support recovery and renewal planning. 

c) Assign specific issues to the Committee’s work programme, and those of the other 
scrutiny panels (see 5.3).

2. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2020-24

Coronavirus has the potential to impact on the delivery of all of the Wellbeing Board’s 
priorities:

1. Starting Well
2. Integration 
3. Strong, Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods (Building Community Asset 

Resilience)
4. Workplace Health 

However the response to the crisis has demonstrated the strength of community and 
partnership working.

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5



3. Five Year Plan 2020-24 Outcomes

Coronavirus has the potential to impact on the delivery of all of the Five Year Plan’s 
priority outcomes:

 
Outcome 1 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
Outcome 2 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs 
Outcome 3 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work 

and stay
Outcome 4 Our residents will live in good quality homes  
Outcome 5 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to 

provide opportunities for our residents

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial –There are no financial implications associated with the proposed actions.

(b) Risk Management – There are no identified risks to the proposed actions. A Covid- 
19 risk register has been prepared (Appendix B).

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no Human Rights Act 
implications associated with the proposed actions.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment - There is no requirement to complete an Equalities 
Impact Assessment in relation to this report. 

5. Supporting information 

5.1 SBC Covid-19 strategy

5.1.1 The introduction of the ‘lockdown’ by the UK government saw non-essential 
businesses close down and the population (with the exception of Key Workers) 
instructed to work from home to slow down the spread of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
The looming economic crash created by the closure of most businesses requires 
Slough Borough Council to reconsider existing strategies and introduce revised 
short and medium-term plans to respond to the inevitable health, wellbeing, social 
and financial aftershocks of the public health crisis.  

5.1.2 Whilst these short to medium-term plans will introduce financial and social pressure 
points on the Council, the intention is that Recovery will make SBC a more resilient 
and inclusive organisation. 

5.1.3 On 18th May, Cabinet agreed to develop two separate but related plans: a two-year 
Recovery Plan and a five-year Renewal Plan.

Page 12



5.1.4 The rationale is that by adopting this approach, SBC will be in a position to speed-
up the Council’s transition from Crisis Management/Business Continuity Planning to 
re-focusing on a place where people choose to live, work, shop, invest and do 
business and positioning Slough as the strategic partner of choice in SE England. If 
effective, the Recovery Plan will help to establish ‘the new norm’ for Slough and 
incorporate new dynamics into the existing Our Futures (transformation) 
Programme.  

5.1.5 The attached slides (Appendix A) provide a high level analysis of the impacts of 
Covid-19, which will be addressed in the plans for recovery and renewal.  These 
include accelerating much of our initial thinking that has informed the Our Futures 
transformation programme including:
 The importance of partnership and community working
 The value of shared intelligence and data across the council and with partners to 

build a common picture of our communities so that we can use the insight to 
identify shared priorities 

 The importance of addressing socio economic factors that contribute to the 
health and wellbeing of our communities

5.1.6 The Cabinet also resolved to ‘establish a joint Working Group of Cabinet and 
Scrutiny to work together to contribute to the work’.

5.2 Centre for Public Scrutiny Guidance on scrutiny during the COVID crisis

5.2.1 In April, the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) published guidance for councillors on 
managing some of the challenges associated with carrying out their governance 
roles during the Covid- 19 crisis. Although not an official agency, the CfPS are 
recognised for their expertise in this area, and have been working closely with 
Government and the Local Government Association (LGA).

5.2.2 The guidance lays out a set of key challenges against which scrutiny must now 
operate, which may need to change the way in which scrutiny discharges its 
responsibilities in the short to medium term, including that:
 Members’ capacity will be mainly focussed on supporting residents
 Officer capacity will be reduced and scrutiny staff may have been redeployed
 The situation is too fast-moving to allow for the effective prioritisation of scrutiny 

work far in advance

5.2.3 Despite these challenges, scrutiny must restart to provide councillors and the public 
with assurance that decisions are being made in a way that is transparent and 
accountable. Councillors need to be kept in the loop and recognised as having a 
valid and vital role to play. Accountability and oversight also needs to be more 
dynamic, and engage with the realities of the situation, while ensuring there is a 
clear paper trail for decisions.

Page 13



5.2.4 The guidance also suggests a new substantive focus for scrutiny, in light of the 
crisis:

 Oversight of the system response to COVID-19
[...]
oratively with NHS, Faith 
Groups, CVS and others organisations 
to promote local volunteering 
opportunities.

4 Ongoing review and discussion with 
staff and volunteers to mitigate fatigue.
Person Responsible: Surjit Nagra
To be implemented by: 30 Nov 2020

2

Covid 
5

Potential for 
non-DBS 
checked 
staff/volunteer
s providing 
emergency 
Services

Surjit Nagra Description
Potential for unsuitable individuals to be 
allowed to provide services to vulnerable 
people.
Consequence
Vulnerable persons subject to abuse and 
mistreatment 

9 DBS checks in place and all non DBS 
staff to be supervised closer taking into 
account distance guidelines 

6 Non DBS staff utilised in areas that do 
not include vulnerable people
Person Responsible: Surjit Nagra
To be implemented by: 30 Jun 2020

3

Covid 19

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2020/21
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 21/05/20
Extraordinary

11/06/20 09/07/20 10/09/20 04/11/20 07/01/21 28/01/21 18/03/21 08/04/21

Basra P

Dhaliwal P

Gahir P

Hulme P

Matloob P

D Parmar P

S Parmar P

Sarfraz
Six Months’ 
Maternity Leave

R Sandhu
P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 45

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th March 2020 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 21st May 2020
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 21/05/2020 Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 SBC Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Planning
	Appendix A - Recovery and Renewal Slides
	Appendix B - COVID-19 Risk Register

	7 Members' Attendance Record 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 11th June, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Dhaliwal (Chair), Basra, Gahir, Hulme, Matloob, 
Mohammad, D Parmar, S Parmar and R Sandhu

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sarfraz

PART I

4. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Mohammad declared that she worked for the NHS at a GP surgery.  
She remained logged in throughout the virtual meeting.

5. Election of a Temporary Vice-Chair to Cover Maternity Leave 

The Chair proposed Councillor Mohammad as temporary Vice-Chair; this was 
seconded by Councillor Hulme and agreed by the Committee.

Resolved – That Councillor Mohammad be elected as temporary Vice-Chair 
for the duration of Councillor Sarfraz’ maternity leave.

6. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th March 2020 and the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 21st May 2020 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2020 and the 
extraordinary meeting held on 21st May 2020 be approved as correct records.

7. Member Questions 

None were received.

8. SBC Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Planning 

The Service Lead – Strategy and Performance introduced a report that asked 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider its role in scrutinising the 
Council’s Covid-19 recovery and renewal plans. 

Members were informed that on 18th May 2020 the Cabinet had agreed to 
develop two separate but related plans: a two-year Recovery Plan and a five-
year Renewal Plan.  The presentation slides provided in Appendix A of the 
report set out a high-level analysis of the impacts of Covid-19 which would be 
addressed in the plans for recovery and renewal.  The Cabinet had also 
resolved to ‘establish a joint Working Group of Cabinet and Scrutiny to work 
together to contribute to the work’.  

It was explained that the plans were intentionally not yet fully formed, so to 
allow the Committee to provide input to develop the outline proposals.  
Members were asked to consider which key issues should be assigned to the 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.06.20

work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and those of the 
three scrutiny panels.

The Service Lead – Strategy and Performance drew Members’ attention to 
the following presentation slides set out in Appendix A of the report:

 Economic Impact – the following had been identified as areas Covid-19 
had impacted in Slough: poverty, health and wellbeing, education, 
children’s social care services, community, mental ill health, business 
and finance.

 Positive Trends – a number of positives had been identified, including: 
the adaptability of the Council’s workforce in response to the crisis; the 
emergence of a ‘One Slough’ collaborative approach; enhanced joint 
working with partner organisations; and improved local knowledge 
about the residents of Slough.

 Approach – the key headings outlined on the slide would inform the 
recovery and renewal plans.  Members’ comments and views on where 
the emphasis should be placed would be sought during the 
development of future detailed plans.

 Our Approach to Renewal - the slide outlined the Council’s long-term 
vision for the future approach to renewal.

 Appendix B of the report identified the key risks and mitigations arising 
from the Covid-19 crisis.

In concluding the presentation the Service Lead – Strategy and Performance 
highlighted the importance of utilising the scrutiny function to shape the 
strategic response to the Covid-19 crisis.  In addition, it was explained that 
this period presented an opportunity for scrutiny to assert its profile and status 
within the Council.

The Chair then invited comments and questions from Members.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 A Member asked if there was a plan to return the officers who had 
been redeployed to support critical Council services, back to their ‘day 
jobs’.  In response, it was explained that officers would continue to 
tackle the response to Covid-19 and assist with the Council’s medium 
and long-term recovery strategies for the foreseeable future.  

 Responding to recommendation ‘C’ of the report – ‘Assign specific 
issues to the Committee’s work programme, and those of the other 
scrutiny panels’ a Member sought clarification regarding how issues 
would be assigned.  It was requested that prior to the next meeting 
further detailed information and data be provided to enable Members to 
fully understand the impact of Covid-19 and the pertinent issues arising 
from the pandemic.

 It was highlighted that Covid-19 had had a significant impact on Black, 
Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities.  It was requested that 
an Equality Impact Assessment for Slough be provided to the 
Committee.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.06.20

 It was noted that there were nine working groups involved in the Covid-
19 response.  A Member asked that additional information about the 
role and remit of the groups be provided to the Committee.

 It was noted in the report that there would be financial implications 
arising from Covid-19 and that demand for services would be too high 
for the Council to meet.  A Member requested that details about the 
services the Council anticipated would not meet demand, be provided 
to the Committee.     

 In response to questions regarding work programming, it was reported 
that a training session open to all scrutiny members would be held prior 
to the next Committee meeting.  The session would consider scrutiny 
good practice, scrutiny in light of Covid-19, work programming ideas for 
2020/21, and the recommendations arising from the recent Local 
Government Association (LGA) Governance Peer Review.

 Referring to the Centre for Public Scrutiny guidance set out in section 
5.2.2 of the report, it was noted that Members’ capacity was already 
focused on supporting residents.  Concern was raised regarding the 
second bullet point which stated that scrutiny officers’ capacity may be 
reduced due to redeployment.  It was stressed that in order for scrutiny 
at Slough to be successful, suitable officer resource was needed.  It 
was highlighted that the Council’s scrutiny function needed to support 
and reflect the five priorities of the authority, be outcome focussed, and 
achieve clear tangible benefits for Slough residents.  

 Concern was raised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee often 
considered reports after decisions had been taken by the Cabinet, and 
this resulted in scrutiny performing a ‘paper exercise’.  Clarification was 
sought regarding the proposal for scrutiny and the Cabinet to work 
together on recovery and renewal planning.  The Chief Executive 
explained that it was incumbent on officers and Members to ensure 
scrutiny was not a ‘paper exercise’.  It was stressed that scrutiny had a 
crucial role in developing policy and influencing decision-making.

 A Member requested that in future the Committee be afforded the 
opportunity to undertaken pre-decision scrutiny prior to reports being 
presented to the Cabinet.  Particular reference was made to pre-
scrutiny of budget and financial reports. 

 Concern was raised regarding the imbalance of workload between the 
three scrutiny panels.  It was noted that the Neighbourhoods and 
Community Services Panel had a wide remit and held significantly 
more meetings than the Education and Children’s Services Panel.  It 
was requested that more equitable work programming be established 
to ensure that no one panel was overburdened. 

 It was suggested that joint panel meetings be held to ensure there was 
no duplication of work programming.  It was also noted that Rule 30 of 
the Council’s Constitution enabled all Members to raise a question at a 
scrutiny meeting.

The Chair thanked the Service Lead – Strategy and Performance for the 
report, and the Chief Executive and Directors for their attendance.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.06.20

Resolved –

(a) That the information set out in section 5 of the report and appendices A 
and B be noted.

(b) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to work with the 
Cabinet to support recovery and renewal planning.  

(c) That the Service Lead - Strategy and Performance be requested to 
provide additional information, as detailed above, to the Committee.

(d) That the comments raised, as detailed above, in relation to the scrutiny 
function and how the Overview and Scrutiny Committee might work 
with the Cabinet in future, be noted.    

(e) That the issues arising from the Council’s Covid-19 recovery and 
renewal planning be incorporated into the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s work programme, and those of the three scrutiny panels 
for the forthcoming year.  

9. Annual Scrutiny Report 2019/20 

The Service Lead – Strategy and Performance introduced the draft Annual 
Scrutiny Report for Members’ consideration.

The Annual Scrutiny Report presented the work that had been undertaken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the three scrutiny panels, and 
demonstrated the impact of scrutiny on the Council’s policy making.

It was highlighted that the report included reference to the recent Local 
Government Association (LGA) Governance Peer Review and its 
recommendations to strengthen the scrutiny function.  A key recommendation 
arising from the review was that scrutiny should be given greater status and 
support to enable it to focus on the key strategic issues facing the authority.
The need for scrutiny to have a greater impact was acknowledged and this 
would be the ambition for future years.

The Chair invited Members to comment and ask questions.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 Concerns were raised that the draft report was unclear and did not 
represent a true reflection of the work scrutiny had undertaken over the 
past year.  It was noted that the report listed the items which had been 
considered; however there was little reference to the impact and 
outcomes scrutiny had achieved.   Members were keen to embrace the 
LGA recommendations to improve the demonstrable impact of scrutiny.

 A Member commented that scrutiny often considered reports that were 
‘out of date’ or had already been presented to the Cabinet; 
consequently, there was no opportunity for scrutiny to feed into the 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.06.20

decision-making process or have any influence.  It was felt that there 
should be a greater focus on pre-decision scrutiny in future.

 The importance of Member training was highlighted.  It was agreed that 
a scrutiny training session would be arranged at the earliest 
opportunity.  The session would present the final LGA Governance 
Peer Review Report recommendations, examples of best practice and 
effective scrutiny, and consider how scrutiny could support the 
Council’s Covid-19 response.  

Resolved – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the Annual 
Scrutiny Report for submission to Council.

10. Members' Attendance Record 2020-21 

Resolved - That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

11. Date of Next Meeting - 9th July 2020 

Discussion took place regarding the work programme and the items that 
should be scrutinised at the next meeting.  The Policy Insight Manager agreed 
to compile a list of items and forward it to the Chair and Vice-Chair for 
consideration.

Resolved – 

(a) That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9th July 2020.

(b) That the Policy Insight Manager agreed to compile a list of items for the 
next meeting and to forward it to the Chair and Vice- Chair for 
agreement.

(c) That the scrutiny training session be arranged for the earliest possible 
date.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 7.57 pm)


